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1. ABSTRACT 

Coronaviruses (CoVs) infections are common in animals and humans, with some strains 

being zoonotic. The current COVID-19 pandemic originated in China and has spread 

globally, with millions of cases reported worldwide. Cases of SARS-CoV-2 infection 

have been identified in animals such as cats, mink and dogs, raising concerns about 

interspecies transmission. The importance of understanding the susceptibility of different 

animal species to SARS-CoV-2 and assessing the dynamics of infection in susceptible 

animal species is crucial for human and animal health, wildlife conservation and 

biomedical research. A total of 177 animals were included in the study, from those who 

had blood samples and nasopharyngeal swabs collected. The objective of this study is to 

evaluate the epidemiological situation of SARS-CoV-2 in Gran Canaria.  
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2. INTRODUCTION 

Coronaviruses (CoVs) are a family of RNA (ribonucleic acid) viruses, named for the 

characteristic corona of spike proteins around the lipid envelope. They possess a linear 

genome of single-stranded positive linear RNA. In humans, CoV can cause different 

diseases, from the common cold to severe illnesses such as Middle East Respiratory 

Syndrome (MERS-CoV) or Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SARS-CoV). They can 

also cause respiratory, liver, enteric and neurological disorders in mammalian and avian 

species (Ramanujam et al., 2022; Shang et al., 2020). 

CoV infections are common in animals and humans, with some strains being zoonotic. 

Six human coronaviruses (HCoVs) have been identified, including HCoVs-NL63 and 

HCoVs-229E (alpha-CoVs), HCoVs-OC43, HCoVs-HKU1, SARS-CoV and MERS-

CoV. These viruses can be transmitted between animals and humans. Previous research 

has shown that SARS-CoV was transmitted from civet to humans and MERS-CoV from 

dromedary camels to humans. These animals can become secondary viral hosts and even 

reservoirs of disease (Delahay et al., 2021; Wu et al., 2020). 

Chinese authorities identified, in December 2019 in Wuhan city, capital of Hubei 

province, China (People's Republic of), a novel CoV as the causative agent of human 

cases of pneumonia of unknown origin (Gaudreault et al., 2020; Zhang et al., 

2020).Several intermediate hosts, such as Malayan pangolins, cats, civet and dromedary 

camels, have been considered due to the lack of credible evidence supporting direct 

transmission from bats to humans(Gaudreault et al., 2020; Islam et al., 2022). The genetic 

make-up of the virus reveals that it is a chimera of bat CoVRaTG13 and the receptor 

binding domain (RBD) of pangolin CoV, optimized to bind to the angiotensin-converting 

enzyme-2 (ACE-2) receptor in human cells (Ramanujam et al., 2022)  

The International Committee for Taxonomy of Viruses (ICTV) has named the CoV that 

causes COVID-19as SARS-CoV-2, and is a virus of the family Coronaviridae, genus 

Betacoronavirus. It is characterized by spicules on its surface, which give it a corona-like 

appearance. The life cycle of SARS-CoV-2 begins when these spicules proteins bind to 

receptors on the surface of human cells, allowing the virus to enter. Once inside, the viral 

RNA replicates using the host cellular machinery to produce new viral particles, which 

are then released to infect other cells (Wu et al., 2020). 
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Since then, nearly every country in the world has reported human cases and the World 

Health Organization (WHO) has declared this disease (COVID-19) a pandemic. The 

European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control (ECDC) and the WHO suggested 

the implementation of surveillance systems to detect the virus in patients hospitalized for 

severe acute respiratory infection (SARI). 

Sentinel surveillance is the most efficient way to collect high-quality data in a timely 

manner, drastically reducing the amount of resources required compared to the universal 

surveillance system (Red Nacional de Vigilancia Epidemiológica, 2023). The use of 

equipment for the diagnosis and genetic characterization of the COVID-19 virus was and 

remains necessary for controlling and mitigating of the disease. Sequencing technologies 

implemented by public health agencies in Europe (Public Health England) and North 

America (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Public Health Agency of Canada) 

have enabled the specific identification of transmission hotspots. This information for 

evidence-based decision-making to prevent the spread of disease and to implement early 

warning systems for coronavirus (Álvarez-Díaz et al., 2020). 

The current pandemic is ongoing through human-to-human transmission of SARS-CoV-

2. Available information suggests that this new CoV is of animal origin; genetic 

sequencing indicates that SARS-CoV-2 is closely related to another CoV circulating in 

populations of bats of the genus Rhinolophus (horseshoe bats). Further research is 

required to identify the exact source, determine how the virus was introduced into the 

human population and to establish the possible role of animals in this disease (Islam et 

al., 2022; Zhang et al., 2020). 

The global incidence of COVID-19 is of a large magnitude, with more than 775 million 

cases reported worldwide according to WHO. The United States of America and China 

have the most reported cases, 103 million and 99.4 million respectively, followed by India 

with 45 million cumulative cases. However, in the last month Russia is the country with 

the most cases: 39,000, representing 30.4% of the total number of current cases (128,000). 

Likewise, Spain has a count of 14 million cases reported so far, although the WHO has 

not recorded the data for the last month in Spain, we can review the sentinel data of 

primary care for 2024: 151 SARS-COV-2 infections have been detected in 355 tests, 

representing 42.5% of positive cases. 
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Figure 1. Distribution of currently reported cases worldwide. Image extracted from the 

official WHO website, 2024. (COVID-19 cases | WHO COVID-19 dashboard) 

 

 

Table 1. Percentage of positive cases in primary care sentinels in Spain. Table extracted 

from the official website of the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control, and 

European Respiratory Virus Surveillance Summary. (erviss.org) 

Meanwhile, in the Canary Islands, the data on occupancy in public centers of patients 

admitted for COVID-19 provided by the Healthcare Quality Assessment and Information 

Systems Service belonging to the General Directorate of Healthcare Programmes through 

the latest weekly report on acute respiratory infections are as follows: 

In the last month, the number of beds occupied by COVID-19 patients has increased, 

from 40 beds on 4 June to 102 beds on 2 July, an occupancy rate of 2.43%. 

 

SARS-COV-2 

Number of test Number of detections Positivity (%) 

355 151 42.5 

https://data.who.int/dashboards/covid19/cases
https://erviss.org/
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Table 2. Beds occupied by COVID-19 patients and percentage of occupation of public 

hospitals in the Canary Islands, season 2023-24. Table extracted from the weekly report 

(26) on acute respiratory infection surveillance.(Informe semanal 

(gobiernodecanarias.org)) 

Since SARS-CoV-2 infections have become widely distributed in the human population, 

cases of infection have been described in certain animal species through close contact 

with infected humans. Specifically, cats (domestic cats and big cats), mink and dogs have 

tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 following contact with persons known or suspected to 

be infected. The disease manifestations differ between infected animal species. Cats 

appear to be the species most susceptible to SARS-CoV-2 as they have manifested clinical 

signs such as respiratory and gastrointestinal symptoms. In contrast, SARS-CoV-2 

infection in farmed mink has been characterized by respiratory disease and increased 

mortality rates (Chaintoutis et al., 2021; Fenollar et al., 2021; Oude Munnink et al., 2021). 

Dogs appear to be less susceptible to infection than ferrets and cats. Under laboratory 

conditions, cats have been able to transmit the infection to other cats and ferrets were 

susceptible to infection and transmitted the infection to other ferrets, although they appear 

to be less affected by clinical disease (Shi et al., 2020).  

  
 Beds occupied by 

COVID-19 patients  
% Ocupation 

02/04/2024 13 0.31% 

01/05/2024 7 0.17% 

04/06/2024 40 0.96% 

16/06/2024 75 1.81% 

02/07/2024 102 2.43% 

https://www3.gobiernodecanarias.org/sanidad/scs/content/53321398-9820-11ee-be8b-fb7adbcc955f/InformeSemanalIRA.pdf
https://www3.gobiernodecanarias.org/sanidad/scs/content/53321398-9820-11ee-be8b-fb7adbcc955f/InformeSemanalIRA.pdf
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The impact of the disease on terrestrial and marine wildlife remains unknown, though the 

presence of the virus has been demonstrated in sewage that could contaminate the 

environment through discharges (Hu et al., 2015; Wu et al., 2020). 

Studies are currently underway to better understand the susceptibility of different animal 

species to SARS-CoV-2 and to assess the dynamics of infection in susceptible animal 

species. SARS-CoV-2 infection in animals may have implications for human and animal 

health, animal welfare, wildlife conservation and biomedical research. Additionally, 

possible infection in food-producing animals could have implications for food safety 

(Zhao et al., 2024). 

Severe acute respiratory syndrome-related coronavirus disease is currently a major global 

concern. Therefore, it is vital to implement systems that offer the possibility to record the 

incidence of COVID-19 and the evolution of SARS-CoV-2 variants due to the rapid 

evolution of the virus. The sentinel surveillance system for acute respiratory infections is 

relied upon as the main strategy (Red Nacional de Vigilancia Epidemiológica, 2023). 

Given this context and considering the strategic ecological, economic-social and 

epidemiological situation of the Canary Islands, along with the significant influence of 

zoonotic diseases with similar characteristics to the disease caused by SARS-COV-2 and 

their impact on the health, economy and prosperity of the population, the following 

objectives has been set. 

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 

1.- Assessment of the epidemiological situation of SARS-CoV-2 in companion animals 

in Gran Canaria that have been in close contact with a person/owner infected or not with 

SARS-CoV-2. 

2. - Evaluation of the epidemiological situation of SARS-CoV-2 in slaughter animals 

from Gran Canaria.  

3. - Know the prevalence and seroprevalence of SARS-CoV-2 in wildlife animals and cat 

colonies from Gran Canaria animals.  
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4. MATERIALS AND METHODS 

4.1 Sample collection 

A total of 177 animals were included in the study: 50 cattle (Bos taurus), 41 small 

ruminants (22 caprine, Capra aegagrus hircus, and 18 ovine, Ovis orientalis aries), 30 

pig (Suis domesticus), 30 rabbits (Oryctolagus cuniculus), 8 cats (Felis catus, 7 colony 

cats, 1 pet cats), 8 North African hedgehog (Atelerix algirus), 3 Scopoli's shearwater 

(Calonectris diomedea), 2 long-eared owl (Asio otus), 1 ruddy shelduck (Tadorna 

ferruginea) , 1 dog (Canis familiaris), 1 black-crowned night-heron (Nycticorax 

nycticorax), 1 duck (Unknown Species), 1 African crake (Crecopsis egregia) and 1 

yellow-legged gull (Larus michahellis).  

Nasopharyngeal or oropharyngeal swabs (n = 175), and serum samples (n = 167) were 

taken from most of these animals during the period April 2024 to July 2024. Samples 

were collected using DeltaSwab Virus-3 ml contained in viral transport media (VTM) 

(Deltalab, S.L., Catalunya, Spain). At least one type of sample for each animal was 

obtained. Likewise, blood samples were also collected using Gel and Clot activator tubes 

(Vacutest Kima, S.r.l, Arzergrande, Italy) for subsequent serum extraction, 8 ml of blood 

was collected by jugular puncture from the slaughter animals and 1 ml of blood per animal 

from the other groups. 

Such sampling was performed by veterinarians from Matadero Insular de Gran Canaria 

(Las Palmas de Gran Canaria, Gran Canaria, Spain) (1), Centro de Control Reproductivo 

Animal y Formación (CCRAF) from Albergue Insular de Animales de Gran Canaria 

(Arucas, Gran Canaria, Spain) (2), Centro Insular de Recuperación de Fauna Silvestre de 

Tafira (Las Palmas de Gran Canaria, Gran Canaria, Spain) (3) and Centro Clínico 

Veterinario La Plaza (Villa de Ingenio, Gran Canaria, Spain) (4). Samples from wildlife 

cats were obtained from veterinary clinics having permissions to work with these 

populations from the corresponding municipalities. Pets were classified according to a 

questionnaire filled by the owners, emphasizing whether they had contact or not with a 

COVID-19-affected human. In addition, the following data were recorded when possible: 

breed, age and clinical signs (respiratory and digestive) if any. 

All samples were obtained from veterinary clinicians using conventional sampling 

protocols in accordance with the guidelines outlined by the European Commission 

(2010/63/EU) and Spanish Legislation (Law 53/2013) for the protection of animals in 
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scientific research. Owners/keepers were duly informed regarding the purpose of the 

study, the data protection policy and granted their consent for each pet. 

4.2. RNA extraction and detection of SARS-CoV-2 by RT-qPCR 

A total of 175 out of 177 animals were tested for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 RNA: 50 

cattle (Bos taurus), 41 small ruminants (22 caprine, Capra aegagrus hircus, and 18 ovine, 

Ovis orientalis aries), 30 pig (Suis domesticus), 30 rabbits (Oryctolagus cuniculus), 8 cats 

(Felis catus, 7 colony cats, 1 pet cats), 8 North African hedgehog (Atelerix algirus), 3 

Scopoli's shearwater (Calonectris diomedea), 1 ruddy shelduck (Tadorna ferruginea) , 1 

dog (Canis familiaris), 1 black-crowned night-heron (Nycticorax nycticorax), 1 duck 

(Unknown Species), 1 African crake (Crecopsis egregia) and 1 yellow-legged gull (Larus 

michahellis). 

Sterile dry oral/nasal swabs were transferred into DeltaSwab Virus-3 ml contained in viral 

transport media (VTM) (Deltalab, S.L., Catalunya, Spain). The DeltaSwabs Virus with 

viral transport medium was directly vortexed and the contents are poured into a small 

tube for better handling, 1 ml is poured into a Cobas® PCR Media tube containing ≤ 40% 

(w/w) Guanidine hydrochloride Tris-HCl buffer (Cobas S.L, Madrid, Spain).  RNA was 

extracted using STARMag 96x4 Viral DNA/RNA kit (Seegene Inc, Seoul, South Korea) 

according to the manufacturer's protocols. Briefly, 400 μL of each sample was extracted 

and eluted using 50 μL of elution buffer. Reverse transcription‐quantitative polymerase 

chain reaction (RT‐qPCR) was done using Allplex SARS‐CoV‐2/FluA/FluB/RSV Assay 

(Seegene Inc, Seoul, South Korea) on a Bio‐Rad CFX96 instrument (Bio‐Rad 

Laboratories, Hercules, USA). This multiplex assay can simultaneously detect SARS‐

CoV‐2 (N gene, RdRP gene and S gene), influenza A, influenza B and Respiratory Sicitial 

Virus (RSV). Five microliters of extracted RNA was added to 15 μL of mastermix for 

each reaction, and amplification was performed at 50°C for 20 min, 95°C for 15 min, 

2 cycles of 95°C for 10 s, 60°C for 40 s, 72°C for 20 s, 41 cycles of 95°C for 10 s followed 

by fluorescence detection at 60°C for 15 s and 72°C for 10 s. All runs were performed 

together with relevant controls to ensure validity. The results were exported to Microsoft 

Excel (Office 365) and interpreted using Seegene Viewer (Seegene Inc, Seoul, South 

Korea). The results were interpreted based on the cycle threshold (Ct), with samples 

presenting Cq ≤ 40 considered positive (Choi et al., 2022; Chung et al., 2024; Estofolete 

et al., 2023; Ruttoh et al., 2023). 
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4.3. Neutralization assay of SARS-CoV-2  

A total of 167 out of 177 animals were tested for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 RNA 

(Annex II): 48 cattle (Bos taurus), 41 small ruminants (22 caprine, Capra aegagrus 

hircus, and 18 ovine, Ovis orientalis aries), 30 pig (Suis domesticus), 30 rabbits 

(Oryctolagus cuniculus), 8 cats (Felis catus, 7 stray cats, 1 pet cats), 5 North African 

hedgehog (Atelerix algirus), 2 Scopoli's shearwater (Calonectris diomedea), 1 ruddy 

shelduck (Tadorna ferruginea), 1 dog (Canis familiaris), 1 black-crowned night-heron 

(Nycticorax nycticorax), and 1 yellow-legged gull (Larus michahellis). 

The blood samples were centrifuged at 3.000 rpm during 10 minutes, when serum is 

differentiated from blood plasma it is sent to analyze.  

The antibody testing was performed with a commercially available immunoassays: the 

SARS-CoV-2 IgG (manufactured by Abbott, Sligo, Ireland). The Abbott assay detects 

the presence of the anti-nucleocapsid (N) SARS-CoV-2 IgG antibodies, which are 

induced after SARS-CoV-2 contact, but not after mRNA vaccine inoculation. Serum 

samples were aliquoted and frozen (−20 °C) and then tested with the Abbott assay. 

Laboratory processes were performed according to the manufacturers’ instructions. The 

Abbott chemiluminescent microparticle immunoassay (CMIA) detects IgG antibodies 

against the SARS-CoV-2 nucleocapsid. The results are expressed as indices, calculated 

as a ratio of sample and calibrator signals. The cut-off for positive result is 1.4. The testing 

was run on an Abbott Architect i2000sr analyzer (Abbott, Sligo, Ireland) (Narasimhan et 

al., 2021; Swadźba et al., 2024)  

5. RESULTS 

After the processing of the samples and their subsequent analysis in the microbiology 

laboratory of the Hospital Universitario de Gran Canaria Dr. Negrin (HUGCDN), the 

result obtained for the 167 blood serum samples analyzed was negative to SARS-COV-

2, while the 175 samples analyzed by PCR of nasal swabs were also negative to SARS-

COV-2 in their entirety. This is shown in Annexes I and II, where we can see the origin, 

the date of sampling and the species of the samples. 

6. DISCUSSION  

 

As COVID-19 spread in many regions of the world, a different transmission dynamic has 

been postulated; human-to-animal transmission (Goraichuk et al., 2021). This is because 
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SARS-CoV-2 has been detected in dogs and cats in households with confirmed human 

cases of COVID-19 in Argentina, Brazil, China, Spain and the United States (Yang et al., 

2019; Sit et al., 2020; Fuentealba et al., 2021; Calvet et al., 2021; Meisner et al., 2022). It 

has also been detected in mink in Denmark, the Netherlands and the USA (Eckstrand et 

al., 2021; Larsen et al., 2021; Oude Munnink et al., 2021; Pomorska-Mól et al., 2021) in 

white-tailed deer in the USA (Chandler et al., 2021) and in cougars and lions in South 

Africa and the USA (Koeppel et al., 2022). 

This study is the first one being conducted in the Canary Islands for the epidemiological 

surveillance of SARS CoV-2 in animal populations. So far, we have not been able to find 

any serum samples indicating the presence of antibodies against SARS-CoV-2 in any of 

the animal groups studied so far. The literature consulted refers to a seroprevalence in 

cattle ranging between 1 and 3% in times of low incidence of human cases at European 

level (Hüttl et al., 2024). The emergence and worldwide spread of variants of concern 

(VOC) of SARS-CoV-2 has widened the range of susceptible host species. Previous 

experimental infection studies in cattle using SARS-CoV-2 isolates similar to those from 

Wuhan suggested that cattle were unlikely to be amplifying hosts for SARS-CoV-2. 

However, SARS-CoV-2 seropositive and RNA-positive cattle have since been identified 

in Europe, India and Africa. These findings suggest that cattle are more permissive to 

infection with the Delta variant of SARS-CoV-2 than the Omicron BA.2 and Wuhan-like 

isolates, but, in the absence of horizontal transmission, they are unlikely to be reservoir 

hosts for currently circulating SARS-CoV-2 variants (which may be in agreement with 

our results if maintained with a higher N in the future (Cool et al., 2024). 

For pigs, studies have determined the prevalence of neutralizing antibodies to SARS-

CoV-2 in wild pigs during 2018 (pre-pandemic period) and March 2020 to February 2021 

(pandemic period) in Travis County, Texas. The results indicated that SARS-CoV-2 

infection of wild pigs occurred in early 2021 in Travis County, Texas, but no serological 

evidence of SARS-CoV-2 infection was detected in wild pig samples collected from the 

same locality and during the same period (Palermo et al., 2023). 

On the other side, there are recent studies in which a collection of sera from farm animals, 

wild boar and pre- and post-pandemic human sera, including human sera capable of 

neutralizing SARS-CoV-2 in vitro, were tested in serological tests for cross-reactivity 

with β- and α-CoV originating from farm animals. The sera were tested in neutralization 
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assays with high ascending concentrations of β-CoV bovine coronavirus (BCV), SARS-

CoV-2 and porcine transmissible gastroenteritis virus α-CoV (TGEV). In addition, the 

sera were tested for immunostaining of cells infected with β-CoV porcine 

hemagglutinating encephalomyelitis (PHEV). The tests revealed a significantly higher 

percentage of BCV neutralization (78 %) for sera from humans who had experienced a 

SARS-CoV-2 infection (SARS-CoV-2 convalescent sera) than that observed for pre-

pandemic human sera (37 %). Furthermore, 46% of these human SARS-CoV-2 

convalescent sera neutralized the highest BCV concentration tested, while only 9.6% of 

the pre-pandemic sera did so. Largely similar percentages were observed for staining of 

PHEV-infected cells by these panels of human sera. In addition, post-pandemic sera 

collected from wild boar living near a densely populated area in the Netherlands also 

showed a higher percentage (43%) and stronger BCV neutralization than that observed 

for pre-pandemic sera from this area (21%) and for pre-pandemic (28%) and post-

pandemic (20%) collected from wild boar living in a nature reserve park with limited 

access to the public. High percentages of BCV neutralization were observed for pre-

pandemic and post-pandemic sera from cows (100%), pigs (up to 45%), sheep (36%) and 

rabbits (60%).  

However, this cross-neutralization was limited to sera collected from specific herds or 

farms. TGEV was neutralized only by pig sera (68%) and some wild boar sera (4.6%). 

None of the pre-pandemic human, wild boar and farm animal sera cross-reacting with 

BCV and PHEV effectively neutralized SARS-CoV-2 in vitro. Pre-existing antibodies in 

human sera effectively neutralized animal β-CoV in vitro. This cross-neutralization was 

enhanced after humans experienced SARS-CoV-2 infection, indicating that SARS-CoV-

2 activated a "memory" antibody response against structurally related epitopes expressed 

on the surface of a wide range of heterologous CoV, including β-CoV isolated from farm 

animals (Hulst et al., 2024). 

On the other side, since SARS-CoV-2 caused the COVID-19 pandemic, records have 

suggested the occurrence of reverse zoonosis from pets and farm animals in contact with 

SARS-CoV-2-positive humans in the West. However, there is little information on the 

spread of the virus among animals in contact with humans in Africa. In this regard, there 

is recent work assessing the seroprevalence and presence of the virus by PCR in various 

animal species. SARS-CoV-2 RNA was detected in almost all animal taxa and sampling 
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sites. SARS-CoV-2 IgG was detected only in goats and pigs in some states. In general, 

SARS-CoV-2 infectivity rates were higher in 2021 than in 2022. However, the 

percentages of animals positive by SARS-CoV-2 PCR techniques were quite high at 

around 50% in sheep, goats, ducks or pigs and 100% in cats (Happi et al., 2023). 

Ultimately, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus-2 (SARS-CoV-2), which 

causes coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19), probably has evolutionary origins in 

animals other than humans, based on genetically related viruses that exist in rhinolophid 

bats and pangolins. Like other animal coronaviruses, SARS-CoV-2 contains a functional 

furin cleavage site in its spicule protein, which may broaden the host range of SARS-

CoV-2 and affect pathogenesis. It is not yet clear whether ongoing zoonotic infections are 

possible in addition to efficient human-to-human transmission. On the contrary, human-

to-animal transmission may occur according to the evidence provided in natural and 

experimental settings. Carnivores, including domestic cats, ferrets and mink, appear to be 

particularly susceptible to SARS-CoV-2 in contrast to poultry and other animals raised 

as livestock, such as cattle and pigs. Epidemiological evidence supported by genomic 

sequencing corroborated transmission events from mink to humans in agricultural 

settings. Aero-transmission of SARS-CoV-2 between experimentally infected cats further 

corroborates the possibility of cat-to-human transmission. To assess the risk of COVID-

19 posed by domestic and farm carnivores, experimental evaluations should include 

surveillance and health assessment of domestic and farm carnivores, characterization of 

the immunological interaction between SARS-CoV-2 and carnivore coronaviruses, 

determination of the host range of SARS-CoV-2 beyond carnivores, and identification of 

human risk groups, such as veterinarians and agricultural workers. Strategies may need 

to be developed to mitigate the risk of zoonotic SARS-CoV-2 infections in a One Health 

framework and non-pharmaceutical interventions may need to consider free-roaming 

animals and the livestock industry (Jo et al., 2021). 

On the other side, the epidemiological situation in Gran Canaria, where the first samples 

have been collected, must be considered to discuss our results. Between April and June 

2024, the incidence of SARS CoV-e in the population of the island was practically 

negligible, and no epidemiological data were found by the Health Department of the 

Government of the Canary Islands. On the contrary, an increase in the number of human 

cases of SARS-COV-2 is currently being observed and will apparently increase over time. 
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This will lead to an increase in SARS-COV-2 positive cases in animals in line with human 

cases, mainly in companion animals or food animals in direct contact with humans 

(Castillo et al., 2024; Gaudreault et al., 2022; Oude Munnink et al., 2021). 

In this sense, this study is only a small, first step in a larger study in terms of number of 

samples, animal species and geographical extension in the Canary Islands, which is 

currently being carried out and which in the next two years will have the results that will 

allow us to obtain a picture of the prevalence of this virus in possible animal hosts in our 

geographical environment. 

 

7. CONCLUSIONS: 

 

1.- The seroprevalence against SARS CoV-2 nucleocapsid, as well as the presence of this 

virus by RT-PCR technique has been 0% in blood and nasopharyngeal swab samples from 

farm animals, colony cats, pets and wildlife obtained during the low incidence phase of 

COVID-19 in humans in Gran Canaria. 

 

2.- Future studies are needed to shed light on the role of SARS-CoV-2 positive animals 

in ongoing virus maintenance and transmission to humans and between animals in the 

Canary Islands. Continuous monitoring of the virus in animals and humans is 

recommended, as well as temporal correlation of positivity rates, in order to be prepared 

in case of mutations that may increase the virulence and transmissibility of the virus as it 

moves from one species to another. 
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10. ANNEX 

Table Annex I. Serological results. 

 

ID 
Analysis 

date 
Surname 

OMS - -

ABU/ml 
Units/ml 

SARS 

CoV 2, 

IgG front 

of the 

quantifie

d spicule 

Sampling 

date 

Origin 

reference 
GROUP ISLAND 

Municipality 

code 
Location Species Observations 

04403799 30/04/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 25/04/2024 0210/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST L-Michelis  

04403800 30/04/2024 IS 
Insuficent 

sample 

Insuficent 

sample 

Insuficent 

sample 
25/04/2024 0214/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 

Pardela 

Cenicienta 
 

04403801 30/04/2024 IS 
Insuficent 

sample 

Insuficent 

sample 

Insuficent 

sample 
25/04/2024 0225/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Duck  

04403802 30/04/2024 IS 0.38 2.70 Negative 24/04/2024 B-10 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Bovine 76 months 

04403803 30/04/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 24/04/2024 B-9 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Bovine 87 months 

04403804 30/04/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 24/04/2024 B-8 Livestock GC 027 MIGC Bovine 92 months 

04403805 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 B-7 Livestock GC 023 MIGC Bovine 59 months 

04403806 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 B-6 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 55 months 

04403807 30/04/2024 IS 0.06 0.40 Negative 24/04/2024 B-5 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04403808 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 B-4 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Bovine 14 months 

04403809 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 B-3 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Bovine 10 months 

04403810 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-9 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403811 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-8 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403812 30/04/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-6 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403813 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-7 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403814 30/04/2024 IS 0.27 1.90 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-10 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403815 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-5 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403816 30/04/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-4 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403817 30/04/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-3 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  
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04403818 30/04/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-2 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403819 30/04/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 24/04/2024 CON-1 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403820 30/04/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 24/04/2024 B-2 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 70 months 

04403821 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 B-1 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04403822 30/04/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-10 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine  

04403823 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-9 Livestock GC 027 MIGC Porcine  

04403824 30/04/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-8 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Porcine  

04403825 30/04/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-7 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Porcine  

04403826 30/04/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-6 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403827 30/04/2024 IS 0.03 0.20 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-1 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403828 30/04/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-5 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403829 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-3 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine  

04403830 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-4 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine  

04403831 30/04/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 23/04/2024 PO-2 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403832 30/04/2024 IS 8.12 57.20 Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-1 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403833 30/04/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-2 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403834 30/04/2024 IS 0.03 0.20 Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-6 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Caprine <12 months 

04403835 02/05/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-5 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403836 02/05/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-7 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Caprine <12 months 

04403837 02/05/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-8 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Caprine >12 months 

04403838 02/05/2024 IS 0.26 1.80 Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-9 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Caprine >12 months 

04403839 02/05/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-10 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Caprine >12 months 

04403840 02/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-4 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403841 02/05/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-3 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403842 02/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 25/04/2024 OV-9 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine >12 months 

04403843 02/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 25/04/2024 OV-10 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine >12 months 

04403844 02/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 18/06/2024 F1 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403845 02/05/2024 IS 0.03 0.20 Negative 25/04/2024 OV-7 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine <12 months 
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04403846 02/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 25/04/2024 OV-6 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403847 02/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 25/04/2024 OV-5 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403848 02/05/2024 IS 0.18 1.30 Negative 25/04/2024 OV-4 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403849 02/05/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 25/04/2024 OV-3 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403850 02/05/2024 IS 0.03 0.20 Negative 24/04/2024 OV-2 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine  

04403851 02/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 24/04/2024 OV-1 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine  

04404522 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 15/05/2024 168/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04404523 06/06/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
15/05/2024 322/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Martinete  

04404524 06/06/2024 IS 0.06 0.40 Negative 15/05/2024 326/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Pardela 

Cenicienta 
 

04404525 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 15/05/2024 183/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04404526 06/06/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 15/05/2024 228/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04404527 02/05/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
25/04/2024 228/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 

Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04404528 02/05/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
25/04/2024 

Erizo 

Moruno 
Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 

Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04404529 02/05/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
25/04/2024 60/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 

Guion 

Africano 
 

04404530 02/05/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
25/04/2024 

Búho 

Chico 
Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Búho Chico  

04411201 13/05/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-1 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411202 07/05/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-2 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411203 07/05/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-3 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411204 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-4 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411205 07/05/2024 IS 0.20 1.40 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-5 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411206 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-6 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411207 07/05/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-7 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411208 07/05/2024 IS 0.03 0.20 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-8 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411209 07/05/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-9 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  
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04411210 07/05/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 02/05/2024 CON-10 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411211 07/05/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 29/04/2024 OV-1 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411212 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 29/04/2024 OV-3 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411213 07/05/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 02/05/2024 OV-9 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411214 07/05/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 02/05/2024 OV-10 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411215 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 29/04/2024 CAP-1 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Caprine >18 months 

04411216 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 29/04/2024 CAP-2 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Caprine >18 months 

04411217 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 29/04/2024 CAP-3 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Caprine >18 months 

04411218 07/05/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-4 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411219 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-5 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411220 07/05/2024 IS 0.09 0.60 Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-6 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411221 07/05/2024 IS 0.07 0.50 Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-7 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411222 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 30/04/2024 P1 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411223 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 30/04/2024 P2 Livestock GC 25 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411224 07/05/2024 IS 0.09 0.60 Negative 30/04/2024 P3 Livestock GC 025 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411225 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 30/04/2024 P4 Livestock GC 027 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411226 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 30/04/2024 P5 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411227 07/05/2024 IS 0.41 2.90 Negative 30/04/2024 P6 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411228 07/05/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 30/04/2024 P7 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411229 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 30/04/2024 P8 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411230 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 30/04/2024 P9 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411231 07/05/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 30/04/2024 P10 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine Reproducer 

04411232 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 29/04/2024 B1 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 15 months 

04411233 07/05/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 29/04/2024 B2 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411234 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 29/04/2024 B3 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 14 months 

04411235 07/05/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 02/05/2024 B4 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411236 07/05/2024 IS 1.01 7.10 Negative 02/05/2024 B5 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411237 07/05/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 02/05/2024 B6 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Bovine 12 months 
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04411238 07/05/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 02/05/2024 B7 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04411239 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 02/05/2024 B8 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04411240 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 02/05/2024 B9 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411241 07/05/2024 IS 0.20 1.40 Negative 02/05/2024 B10 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411242 07/05/2024 IS 0.06 0.40 Negative 02/05/2024 B11 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411243 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 02/05/2024 B12 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04411244 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 03/05/2024 B13 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Bovine 55 months 

04411245 07/05/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 03/05/2024 B14 Livestock GC 021 MIGC Bovine 20 months 

04411246 07/05/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 03/05/2024 B15 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Bovine 14 months 

04411247 07/05/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 03/05/2024 B16 Livestock GC 023 MIGC Bovine 15 months 

04411248 07/05/2024 IS 0.11 0.80 Negative 03/05/2024 B17 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine 13 months 

04411249 07/05/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
03/05/2024 B18 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine 13 months 

04411250 07/05/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
03/05/2024 B19 Livestock GC 20 MIGC Bovine 13 months 

04411253 07/06/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 05/06/2024 413/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST A. otus  

04411254 07/06/2024 IS 0.20 1.40 Negative 05/06/2024 319/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04411255 07/06/2024 IS 0.23 1.60 Negative 05/06/2024 362/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Pardela 

Cenicienta 
 

04411256 20/06/2024 IS 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
15/05/2024 293/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 

Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04411257 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 15/05/2024 293/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Atelerix 

algirus 
 

04411258 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 15/05/2024 264/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST 
Tadorna 

ferruginea 
 

04411259 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B41 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Bovine  

04411260 06/06/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 10/05/2024 B-40 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Bovine  

04411261 06/06/2024 IS 0.11 0.80 Negative 10/05/2024 B-39 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Bovine  

04411262 06/06/2024 IS 0.23 1.60 Negative 10/05/2024 B-38 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04411263 06/06/2024 IS 0.51 3.60 Negative 10/05/2024 B-37 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04411264 06/06/2024 IS 0.45 3.20 Negative 10/05/2024 B-36 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  
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04411265 06/06/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 10/05/2024 B-35 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04411266 06/06/2024 IS 0.11 0.80 Negative 10/05/2024 B-34 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04411267 06/06/2024 IS 0.11 0.80 Negative 10/05/2024 B-33 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04411268 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B-32 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine  

04411269 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B-31 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine  

04411270 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 10/05/2024 B-30 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine  

04414344 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-21 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Rabbit  

04414345 06/06/2024 IS 0.11 0.80 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-22 Livestock GC 021 MIGC Rabbit  

04414346 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-23 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04414347 06/06/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-24 Livestock GC 023 MIGC Rabbit  

04414348 06/06/2024 IS 0.26 1.80 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-25 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Rabbit  

04414349 06/06/2024 IS 0.26 1.80 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-26 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Rabbit  

04414350 06/06/2024 IS 0.17 1.20 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-27 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Rabbit  

04414351 06/06/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-28 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Rabbit  

04414352 06/06/2024 IS 0.33 2.30 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-29 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04414353 06/06/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 10/05/2024 CON-30 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04414354 06/06/2024 IS 0.33 2.30 Negative 10/05/2024 P-21 Livestock GC 025 MIGC Porcine  

04414355 06/06/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 10/05/2024 P-22 Livestock GC 025 MIGC Porcine  

04414356 06/06/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 10/05/2024 P-23 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04414357 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 P-24 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04414358 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 P-25 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414359 06/06/2024 IS 0.84 5.90 Negative 10/05/2024 P-26 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414360 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 10/05/2024 P-27 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414361 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 10/05/2024 P-28 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04414362 06/06/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 10/05/2024 P-29 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414363 06/06/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 10/05/2024 P-30 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414364 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 10/05/2024 B-21 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414365 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B-22 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  
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04414366 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B-23 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414367 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 10/05/2024 B-24 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04414368 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B-25 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04414369 06/06/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B-26 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414370 06/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 10/05/2024 B-27 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414371 06/06/2024 IS 0.04 0.30 Negative 10/05/2024 B-28 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414372 06/06/2024 IS 0.28 2.00 Negative 10/05/2024 B-29 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414373 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-21 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04414374 06/06/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-22 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04414375 06/06/2024 IS 0.14 1.00 Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-23 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04414376 06/06/2024 IS 0.01 0.10 Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-24 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Caprine  

04414377 06/06/2024 IS 0.10 0.70 Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-25 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Caprine  

04414378 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 OV-21 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Ovine  

04414379 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 OV-22 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine  

04414380 06/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 10/05/2024 OV-23 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine  

04414381 06/06/2024 IS 0.23 1.60 Negative 10/05/2024 OV-24 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine  

04441677 26/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 18/06/2024 F24-14 CA GC 026 AIAGC Feline 

5 months in a 

shelter, comes from 

a home 

04441678 26/06/2024 IS 0.55 3.90 Negative 19/06/2024 F24-50 CA GC 033 AIAGC Feline 

It comes from the 

natural environment 

at the Military Base. 

04441679 26/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 19/06/2024 F24-48 CA GC 033 Albergue Feline 

It comes from the 

natural environment 

at the Military Base. 

04441680 26/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 20/06/2024 F24-73 CA GC 026 Albergue Feline 

It comes from the 

natural environment 

in the mountain El 

Parital. 

04441681 26/06/2024 IS 0.13 0.90 Negative 20/06/2024 F24-88 CA GC 026 Albergue Feline 

From the natural 

environment in 

Calle de los picos 
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04441682 26/06/2024 IS 0.00 0.00 Negative 21/06/2024 F24-51 CA GC 033 Albergue Feline 

It comes from the 

natural environment 

at the Military Base. 

04441683 26/06/2024 IS 2.56 18.00 Negative 18/06/2024 CAN-1 CA GC 011 VC Canine  

04441684 26/06/2024 IS 0.88 6.20 Negative 25/06/2024 FEL-1 CA GC 011 VC Feline  

04441685 26/06/2024 IS 1.92 13.50 Negative 25/06/2024 FEL-2 CA GC 011 VC Feline Colony cat 

 

 

Table annex I: Identification (ID), Investigation sample (IS), Companion Animal (CA), Gran Canaria (GC), Centro Insular de Recuperación de 

Fauna Silvestre de Tafira (CIRFST), Matadero Insular de Gran Canaria (MIGC), Albergue Insular de Animales de Gran Canaria (AIAGC), 

Veterinary Clinic (VC). 

 

 

Municipality AGUIMES GALDAR INGENIO MOYA 
LAS 

PALMAS 

DE G.C. 

SAN 

BARTOLOME 

LA 

ALDEA 

SANTA 

BRÍGIDA 

SANTA 

LUCÍA 

SANTA 

MARÍA 

DE 
GUÍA 

TEJEDA TELDE TEROR VALSEQUILLO VALLESECO 
VEGA DE 

SAN 

MATEO 

Municipality 

code 
002 009 011 013 016 019 020 021 022 023 025 026 027 031 032 033 
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Tabel Annex II. PCR results. 

 

ID 
PCR 

COVID 

PCR 

INFL 
PCR SRV 

Sampling 

date 
Origin 

reference GROUP ISLAN

D 
Municipalit

y code Location Species Observations 

04403799 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 0210/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST L-Michelis  

04403800 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 0214/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Pardela 

Cenicienta  

04403801 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 0225/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Duck  
04403802 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-10 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Bovine 76 months 

04403803 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-9 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Bovine 87 months 

04403804 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-8 Livestock GC 027 MIGC Bovine 92 months 

04403805 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-7 Livestock GC 023 MIGC Bovine 59 months 

04403806 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-6 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 55 months 

04403807 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-5 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04403808 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-4 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Bovine 14 months 

04403809 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-3 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Bovine 10 months 

04403810 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-9 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403811 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-8 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403812 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-6 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403813 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-7 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403814 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-10 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04403815 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-5 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403816 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-4 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403817 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-3 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403818 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-2 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403819 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CON-1 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04403820 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-2 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 70 months 

04403821 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 B-1 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04403822 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-10 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine  
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04403823 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-9 Livestock GC 027 MIGC Porcine  

04403824 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-8 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Porcine  

04403825 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-7 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Porcine  

04403826 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-6 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403827 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-1 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403828 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-5 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403829 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-3 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine  

04403830 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-4 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine  

04403831 Negative Negative Negative 23/04/2024 PO-2 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04403832 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-1 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403833 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-2 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403834 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-6 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Caprine <12 months 

04403835 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-5 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403836 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-7 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Caprine <12 months 

04403837 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-8 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Caprine >12 months 

04403838 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-9 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Caprine >12 months 

04403839 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 CAP-10 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Caprine >12 months 

04403840 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-4 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403841 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 CAP-3 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04403842 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 OV-9 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine >12 months 

04403843 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 OV-10 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine >12 months 

04403844 Negative Negative Negative 18/06/2024 F1 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403845 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 OV-7 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403846 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 OV-6 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403847 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 OV-5 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403848 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 OV-4 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403849 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 OV-3 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine <12 months 

04403850 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 OV-2 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine  
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04403851 Negative Negative Negative 24/04/2024 OV-1 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine  

04404522 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 168/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  
04404523 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 322/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Martinete  

04404524 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 326/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Pardela 

Cenicienta  

04404525 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 183/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  
04404526 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 228/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  
04404527 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 228/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  

04404528 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 Erizo Moruno Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  

04404529 Negative Negative Negative 25/04/2024 60/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Guion Africano  

04404530 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
25/04/2024 Búho Chico Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Búho Chico  

04411201 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-1 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411202 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-2 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411203 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-3 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411204 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-4 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411205 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-5 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  

04411206 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-6 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411207 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-7 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411208 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-8 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411209 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-9 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411210 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CON-10 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04411211 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 OV-1 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411212 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 OV-3 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411213 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 OV-9 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411214 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 OV-10 Livestock GC 09 MIGC Ovine >18 months 

04411215 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 CAP-1 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Caprine >18 months 

04411216 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 CAP-2 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Caprine >18 months 

04411217 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 CAP-3 Livestock GC 031 MIGC Caprine >18 months 
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04411218 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-4 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411219 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-5 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411220 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-6 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411221 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 CAP-7 Livestock GC 019 MIGC Caprine  

04411222 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P1 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411223 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P2 Livestock GC 25 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411224 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P3 Livestock GC 025 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411225 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P4 Livestock GC 027 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411226 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P5 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411227 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P6 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411228 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P7 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411229 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P8 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine Bait 

04411230 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P9 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine Bait 
04411231 Negative Negative Negative 30/04/2024 P10 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Porcine Reproducer 

04411232 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 B1 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 15 months 

04411233 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 B2 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411234 Negative Negative Negative 29/04/2024 B3 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 14 months 

04411235 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B4 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411236 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B5 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411237 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B6 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411238 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B7 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04411239 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B8 Livestock GC 02 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04411240 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B9 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411241 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B10 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411242 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B11 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 12 months 

04411243 Negative Negative Negative 02/05/2024 B12 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine 11 months 

04411244 Negative Negative Negative 03/05/2024 B13 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Bovine 55 months 

04411245 Negative Negative Negative 03/05/2024 B14 Livestock GC 021 MIGC Bovine 20 months 
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04411246 Negative Negative Negative 03/05/2024 B15 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Bovine 14 months 

04411247 Negative Negative Negative 03/05/2024 B16 Livestock GC 023 MIGC Bovine 15 months 

04411248 Negative Negative Negative 03/05/2024 B17 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine 13 months 

04411249 Negative Negative Negative 03/05/2024 B18 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine 13 months 

04411250 Negative Negative Negative 03/05/2024 B19 Livestock GC 20 MIGC Bovine 13 months 

04411253 
NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 

NO 

SAMPLE 
05/06/2024 413/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST A. otus  

04411254 Negative Negative Negative 05/06/2024 319/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  

04411255 Negative Negative Negative 05/06/2024 362/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Pardela 

Cenicienta  

04411256 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 293/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  
04411257 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 293/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Atelerix algirus  

04411258 Negative Negative Negative 15/05/2024 264/24 Fauna GC 016 CIRFST Tadorna 

ferruginea  

04411259 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B41 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Bovine  

04411260 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-40 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Bovine  

04411261 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-39 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Bovine  

04411262 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-38 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04411263 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-37 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04411264 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-36 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04411265 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-35 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04411266 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-34 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04411267 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-33 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04411268 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-32 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine  

04411269 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-31 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine  

04411270 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-30 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Bovine  

04414344 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-21 Livestock GC 013 MIGC Rabbit  

04414345 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-22 Livestock GC 021 MIGC Rabbit  

04414346 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-23 Livestock GC 032 MIGC Rabbit  
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04414347 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-24 Livestock GC 023 MIGC Rabbit  

04414348 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-25 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Rabbit  

04414349 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-26 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Rabbit  

04414350 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-27 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Rabbit  

04414351 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-28 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Rabbit  

04414352 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-29 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04414353 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CON-30 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Rabbit  

04414354 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-21 Livestock GC 025 MIGC Porcine  

04414355 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-22 Livestock GC 025 MIGC Porcine  

04414356 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-23 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04414357 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-24 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04414358 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-25 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414359 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-26 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414360 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-27 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414361 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-28 Livestock GC 026 MIGC Porcine  

04414362 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-29 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414363 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 P-30 Livestock GC 002 MIGC Porcine  

04414364 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-21 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414365 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-22 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414366 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-23 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414367 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-24 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04414368 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-25 Livestock GC 016 MIGC Bovine  

04414369 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-26 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414370 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-27 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414371 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-28 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414372 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 B-29 Livestock GC 020 MIGC Bovine  

04414373 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-21 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04414374 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-22 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  
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04414375 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-23 Livestock GC 011 MIGC Caprine  

04414376 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-24 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Caprine  

04414377 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 CAP-25 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Caprine  

04414378 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 OV-21 Livestock GC 033 MIGC Ovine  

04414379 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 OV-22 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine  

04414380 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 OV-23 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine  

04414381 Negative Negative Negative 10/05/2024 OV-24 Livestock GC 022 MIGC Ovine  

04441677 Negative Negative Negative 18/06/2024 F24-14 CA GC 026 AIAGC Feline 5 months in a shelter, 

comes from a home 

04441678 Negative Negative Negative 19/06/2024 F24-50 CA GC 033 AIAGC Feline 
It comes from the 

natural environment at 

the Military Base. 

04441679 Negative Negative Negative 19/06/2024 F24-48 CA GC 033 Albergue Feline 
It comes from the 

natural environment at 

the Military Base. 

04441680 Negative Negative Negative 20/06/2024 F24-73 CA GC 026 Albergue Feline 
It comes from the 

natural environment in 

the mountain El Parital. 

04441681 Negative Negative Negative 20/06/2024 F24-88 CA GC 026 Albergue Feline 
From the natural 

environment in Calle de 

los picos 

04441682 Negative Negative Negative 21/06/2024 F24-51 CA GC 033 Albergue Feline 
It comes from the 

natural environment at 

the Military Base. 
04441683 Negative Negative Negative 18/06/2024 CAN-1 CA GC 011 VC Canine  

04441684 Negative Negative Negative 25/06/2024 FEL-1 CA GC 011 VC Feline  

04441685 Negative Negative Negative 25/06/2024 FEL-2 CA GC 011 VC Feline Colony cat 

 

 

Table annex II: Identification (ID), Companion Animal (CA), Gran Canaria (GC), Centro Insular de Recuperación de Fauna Silvestre de Tafira 

(CIRFST), Matadero Insular de Gran Canaria (MIGC), Albergue Insular de Animales de Gran Canaria (AIAGC), Veterinary Clinic (VC). 
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Municipality AGUIMES GALDAR INGENIO MOYA 

LAS 

PALMAS 
DE G.C. 

SAN 

BARTOLOME 

LA 

ALDEA 

SANTA 

BRÍGIDA 

SANTA 

LUCÍA 

SANTA 
MARÍA 

DE 

GUÍA 

TEJEDA TELDE TEROR VALSEQUILLO VALLESECO 

VEGA DE 

SAN 
MATEO 

Municipality 

code 
002 009 011 013 016 019 020 021 022 023 025 026 027 031 032 033 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




